being in force) the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be increased from                             
INR 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares 
of the face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and INR 2990,00,00,000/- ( Rupees Two 
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Crores) divided into 29,90,00,000 (Twenty Nine Crores 
Ninety Lakhs) Preference Shares of INR 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each to INR 
2010,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Ten Crores) divided into 201,00,00,000 (Two 
Hundred One Crores) Equity Shares of the face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
INR 2990,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Nine Hundred  Ninety Crores) divided into 
29,90,00,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Ninety Lakhs ) Preference Shares of INR 100/- (Rupees  
One Hundred) each by creation of additional capital of INR 2000,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 
Thousand Crores) divided into 200,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Crores) Equity Shares of the 
face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing

[...]

thereunder, the Memorandum of Associations of the Company be and is hereby altered by 
substituting the existing Clause 5 thereof with the following new Clause 5 as under: 

“5. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 5000,00,00,000/- (Rupees  Five 
Thousand Crores only) divided into 201,00,00,000 (Two Hundred One Crores) Equity Shares 
of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 29,90,00,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Ninety Lakhs) 

Preference Shares of INR 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each  with the rights, privileges 
and conditions attaching thereto as they are provided by the regulations of the 
Company for the time being, with power to increase and reduce the capital of the

[...]

Board for capitalization of INR 1806,37,50,000 (Rupees One Thousand Eight Hundred Six 
Crores Thirty Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) standing to the credit of the  Capital 
Redemption Reserve Account, Securities Premium Account or Free Reserves to issue 
180,63,75,000 (One Hundred Eighty Crores Sixty Three Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand) 
Equity Shares of  INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each as fully paid up Bonus Shares to the holders of 
the existing equity shares of the Company in the proportion of 1,500 (One Thousand Five 
Hundred) Equity Shares for every 1 (One)  Equity Share held as on the Record Date 
determined by the Board of Directors of the Company, i.e., 7th February, 2020, provided the 
equity shares held by the concerned shareholders of the Company is in demat form as per

[...]

OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“the Act”) 

Item No. 1 

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 3,000,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  
Three Thousand Crores) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of INR 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each and 29,90,00,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Ninety Lakhs) Preference Shares 
of INR 100/- (Rupees Hundred) each. 

In view of the proposal to issue Bonus Shares through capitalising the amount lying in Capital 
Redemption Reserve Account, Securities Premium Account or Free Reserves, the Company 
is required  to increase the Authorized Share Capital from INR 3000,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  
Three Thousand Crores) to INR 5000,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  Five Thousand Crores only)), 
comprising of:  

i) 201,00,00,000 (Two Hundred One Crores) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each; 
and 

ii) 29,90,00,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Ninety Lakhs ) Preference Shares of INR 100/- (Rupees 

One Hundred) each. 

The aforesaid increase in the Authorized Share Capital will also require consequential 
amendment to the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and 
pursuant to Section 13 and 61(1) (a) of the Companies Act, 2013, the alteration of

[...]

The Company also satisfies the conditions as prescribed under Section 63 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 to enable the Board of Directors to recommend the issue of Bonus Shares to the 
Shareholders. Accordingly, the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 4th February, 2020 
recommended issue of Bonus Shares in proportion of 1,500 (One Thousand Five Hundred) 
Equity Shares for every 1 (One) equity share held by the Members on a “Record Date” as 
determined by the Board of Directors, i.e., 7th February, 2010 by capitalizing a part of the 
amount standing to the credit of the Reserves. 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and the Companies